

Case Nos. 23-4354 and 23-4356

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RENO MAY, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California**  
No. 8:23-cv-01696-CJC-ADSx  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**APPELEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

C. D. Michel  
Joshua Robert Dale  
Alexander A. Frank  
Konstadinos T. Moros  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

Donald Kilmer  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC  
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.  
Caldwell, Idaho 83607  
(408) 264-8489  
[don@dklawoffice.com](mailto:don@dklawoffice.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*(Additional caption appears on next page)*

---

---

February 16, 2024

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARCO ANTONIO CARRALERO, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 8:23-cv-01798-CJC-ADSx  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	6
1. Historical analysis under the Second Amendment .....	6
2. Sensitive places are narrowly defined under <i>Bruen</i> .....	9
3. California failed to carry its burden to show that SB 2 regulates historically sensitive places .....	12
4. California fails to account for the regulation of permits in lieu of places. ....	13
5. The State’s “three principal attributes” have poor historical support, primarily relying on rebel outliers instead of a representative national tradition.....	14
6. The State’s experts failed to carry the State’s burden.....	20
7. The Second Circuit’s recent carry opinion defies <i>Bruen</i> and should be disregarded .....	21
8. There is no historical tradition of banning carry in each of the challenged places .....	25
a. Places of worship .....	25
b. Financial institutions .....	26
c. Public transportation .....	29

d.	Establishments serving liquor .....	34
e.	Health care facilities.....	36
f.	Playgrounds .....	38
g.	Parks.....	39
h.	Libraries. ....	43
i.	Parking lots. ....	45
j.	The vampire rule .....	42
B.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Appellees .....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 11 S.W. 628 (Tex. App. 1889) .....	16
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 20
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	8
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5
<i>B&amp;L Productions, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 7132054 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023) .....	5
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 5763345 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2023).....	48
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>California Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 610 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	29
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 393 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	45
<i>Christopher v. Ramsey County</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 972 (D. Minn. 2022). .....	16

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	48
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	8
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 48
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	26
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004). .....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 12, 18, 22
<i>Hunter v. Cortland Housing Authority</i> , 2024 WL 340775 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2024) .....	33
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023).....	5, 36, 43, 45
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023).....	passim
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	48
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	48

<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Grisham</i> , 2023 WL 5951940 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2023).....	5
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	46
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir 2013) .....	50
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	30
<i>Siegel v. Platkin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023).....	40
<i>Springer v. Grisham</i> , 2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023) .....	5, 40
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302 S.W. 468 (1886).....	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 2024 WL 132624 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	13, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023).....	35
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	33
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , 2024 WL 358154 (D. Mont. Jan. 31, 2024) .....	19



*Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whitting*,  
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Watson v. Stone*,  
4 So.2d 700 (1941) .....20

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023)..... passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1502.....2

Cal. Penal Code § 602.....2, 46

Cal. Penal Code § 626.9.....44

Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....13

Cal. Penal Code § 26230..... 2, 11, 44

Cal. Penal Code § 26350.....8

Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750.234d .....28

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2441 .....28

**Rules**

C.D. Cal. L.R. 7-10 .....29

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 14030 .....39

**Other Authorities**

AG Bonta & Comm. Leaders Host Roundtable Addressing Best Practices &  
Efforts to Prevent Gun Violence, YouTube.com,  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EJY9lEEtdnA&t=1869s>.....3

An Act to Prevent Carrying Concealed or Dangerous Weapons, and to Provide Punishment Therefor, Feb. 23, 1859, <i>reprinted in</i> LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, PASSED AT THE FORTIETH SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY 129 (1859) .....	31
Britannica Online, <i>Wells Fargo</i> (updated Feb. 3, 2024), <a href="https://www.britannica.com/topic/Wells-Fargo-American-corporation">https://www.britannica.com/topic/Wells-Fargo-American-corporation</a> .....	27
California Senate Bill 2.....	passim
C. Sunstein, <i>On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1993).....	32
D. Kopel & J. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018).....	passim
Erika D. Smith and Anna Chabria, <i>Column: California says its new gun law is about public safety. But what about these women?</i> , LA Times (January 19, 2024), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2024-01-19/california-gun-concealed-carry-law-women-domestic-violence-newsom">https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2024-01-19/california-gun-concealed-carry-law-women-domestic-violence-newsom</a> .....	49
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, <i>The First Bank of the United States: A Chapter in the History of Central Banking</i> , PhiladelphiaFed.org (March 2021), <a href="https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/frbp/assets/institutional/education/publications/the-first-bank-of-the-united-states.pdf">https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/frbp/assets/institutional/education/publications/the-first-bank-of-the-united-states.pdf</a> .....	27
H. Journal, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. 716 (1872) .....	19
Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, <i>Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land</i> , 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (2020) .....	45
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History</i> , 73 DUKE L.J. 67 (2023) .....	22
Josh Hochman, <i>The Second Amendment on Board: Public and Private Historical Traditions of Firearm Regulation</i> , Yale Law Journal 133, forthcoming (July 27, 2023), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4522818">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4522818</a> ).30	
Leo Bernabei, <i>Taking Aim at New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law Blog (Aug. 7, 2023), <a href="https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/08/taking-aim-at-new-yorks-concealed-carry-improvement-act/">https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/08/taking-aim-at-new-yorks-concealed-carry-improvement-act/</a> .....	10
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , 24 Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 31 (2022).....	8

New York State Department of Transportation, *Passenger Rail Service in New York State, History of Railroads in New York State*, <https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/operating/opdm/passenger-rail/passenger-rail-service/history-railroads>.....31

Oyez, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen, Oral Argument* (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://www.oyez.org/cases/2021/20-843> .....29

SB 2 Press Conference, YouTube.com (Feb. 1, 2023), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Kpxpj6yvFlo> .....3

*Terms of License Acknowledgment, Concealed Carry Weapon (CCW)*, OCSheriff.gov, [https://www.ocsheriff.gov/sites/ocsd/files/2022-08/CCW%20Terms\\_of\\_License.pdf](https://www.ocsheriff.gov/sites/ocsd/files/2022-08/CCW%20Terms_of_License.pdf) .....34

United States Census Bureau, *Library, Infographics & Visualizations, 2013, U.S. Territory and Statehood Status by Decade, 1790-1960* (Feb. 21, 2013), <https://www.census.gov/dataviz/visualizations/048/>.....40
